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Filipe DeJesus Morales, the defendant, drove his pickup truck southbound on Riverside Avenue in Rialto, at approximately 55 miles per hour in a 50 mile per hour zone, with a mattress and box springs wedged in the truck bed.  He crossed over into the oncoming lane of traffic, colliding head-on with the minivan driven by victim David Ruiz.  The victim died of his injuries and his daughter, a passenger at the time, sustained minor injuries.  The defendant was also injured in the crash.  Defendant was charged with vehicular manslaughter with gross negligence (Pen. Code, § 192, subd. (c)(1)). Defendant was convicted of that crime by a jury and was granted probation for five years. 

On appeal, defendant argues there is insufficient evidence to support the conviction on the ground that evidence defendant’s truck was unsafely loaded (Veh. Code, § 24002, subd. (a)), and evidence that the collision was caused by the manner in which defendant loaded the truck, was insufficient to establish gross negligence.  We affirm.
BACKGROUND
At approximately 3:35 p.m., on April 30, 2009, David Ruiz drove his 10-year-old daughter, Nicole, to her tutoring lesson in his green GMC minivan.  As they traveled northbound on Riverside Avenue in Rialto, defendant was driving southbound in his Toyota Tacoma pickup truck.  A mattress and box spring were wedged into the bed of defendant’s truck. 
Defendant’s truck crossed the dashed yellow line, and swerved into the northbound lane of oncoming traffic and collided head on with the minivan in which Ruiz and his daughter were occupants.  The impact of the crash caused the minivan to move diagonally backwards.  At the time of the collision, a mattress flew out of the bed of the defendant’s truck bed. 
Police and paramedics were called to the scene, and had to cut Ruiz and his daughter out of the vehicle to extricate them.  Laurie Ruiz, David’s wife, was contacted and also responded to the scene, which was close to their home.  Ruiz and his daughter were transported to a hospital where David Ruiz died a short time later.  Nicole sustained minor injuries. 

An autopsy revealed the cause of Ruiz’s death was multiple blunt force injuries, which included a large tear of the skin and muscle of his left leg (his left leg had been impaled on an object), fractures of the left thigh and lower leg, left forearm, the hyoid bone of his neck, the sternum, several ribs and two separate fractures of the spine.  Ruiz also sustained internal bleeding in the abdominal cavity, and lacerations of his left lung and small intestine. 
Toxicology results showed that neither David Ruiz nor defendant had any alcohol or drugs in their systems at the time of the accident. 

Defendant was charged by information with one count of vehicular manslaughter by driving in the commission of an unlawful act, not amounting to a felony, with gross negligence.  (Pen. Code, §192, subd. (c)(1).)  Defendant was tried by a jury. 
During trial, the prosecution presented evidence of an accident reconstruction and crush analysis, performed by an officer from the Major Accident Investigation Team of the Rialto Police Department (MAIT).  The results of the test revealed the speed for both vehicles at the time of the collision.  The minivan was traveling at an approximate speed of 39 miles per hour at the time of the collision, while the pickup truck was traveling at a rate of 55 miles per hour.  The speed limit posted at the location of the accident is 50 miles per hour.  Normally, because the pickup was smaller than the van, the bigger vehicle would be expected to push the smaller vehicle backward.  Because that larger vehicle, the van, was pushed backward in this situation, it meant that the truck was moving faster than the van. 

The motion analysis performed by the investigator led to the following conclusions:  The truck was traveling southbound on Riverside Avenue at 55 miles per hour.  For unknown reasons, the driver of the truck turned toward the left, crossed over the dashed yellow line,
 now traveling southeast across the northbound lane.  The driver of the truck then turned toward the right and went head on into the minivan that was coming northbound on Riverside Avenue.  The investigator’s opinion was that the pickup turned further than where it ended up in the northbound lane and had attempted to correct when it collided with the van. 
Another officer who was a member of the MAIT participated in a mechanical inspection of the two vehicles involved in the accident.  He determined there was no mechanical cause for the collision relating to either vehicle. 

Sergeant Smith of the Rialto Police Department interviewed defendant at some point and learned that defendant was driving the pickup truck alone at the time of the collision.  Sergeant Smith learned defendant had not attached the mattresses in the bed of his truck with any ropes; instead, he had wedged the mattresses in the bed of the truck.  Defendant did not recall what had happened, but suggested that the officer should ask the bicyclist defendant had seen in front of the van.  No other witnesses saw a bicyclist.  Defendant denied crossing into the opposing lane, and stated the van had crossed into his lane.  Defendant also told the officer that he was driving at 35 miles per hour. 

Photographs of the bed of defendant’s truck, taken shortly after the collision, showed there was a yellow nylon rope in the bed of the truck, having a diameter about the width of the sergeant’s pinky finger, which was attached to front anchor points in the bed of the truck.  In the sergeant’s opinion, the mattresses may have diverted defendant’s attention momentarily, causing him to go over the center line, although he did not know whether the mattresses had any influence on the accident. 
At the conclusion of the trial, the jury convicted defendant as charged, and made a finding that the defendant committed the infraction of unlawfully operating a vehicle which is not safely loaded, in violation of Vehicle Code, section 24002.  The court suspended imposition of sentence and ordered defendant to serve 365 days in jail as a condition of 5 years formal probation.  Defendant was ordered to pay victim restitution in the amount of $76,265.39, plus a ten percent administrative fee, along with a restitution fine and other fees.  Defendant timely appealed. 
DISCUSSION
On appeal, defendant argues the conviction and sentence must be reversed because the evidence was insufficient to support a verdict of guilty of vehicular manslaughter with gross negligence.  We disagree.

We begin with the standard of review.  In reviewing a sufficiency of evidence claim, our role is limited; we determine whether, on the entire record, a rational trier of fact could find the defendant guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.  (People v. Smith (2005) 37 Cal.4th 733, 738-739 (Smith).)  On appeal, we must view the evidence in the light most favorable to the People and must presume in support of the judgment the existence of every fact the trier could reasonably deduce from the evidence.  (People v. Ochoa (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1199, 1206 (Ochoa).)  Reversal is unwarranted unless it appears that upon no hypothesis whatever is there sufficient substantial evidence to support the conviction.  (People v. Mason (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1190, 1199.)
Substantial evidence must be of ponderable legal significance, reasonable in nature, credible and of solid value.  (People v. Johnson (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557, 576-577.)  While we must ensure that the evidence is reasonable, credible and of solid value, it is the exclusive province of the judge or jury to determine the credibility of a witness and the truth or falsity of the facts on which that determination depends.  (Smith, supra, 37 Cal.4th at p. 739.)  In making our determination, we do not reweigh the evidence, resolve conflicts in the evidence, draw inferences contrary to the verdict, or reevaluate the credibility of the witnesses.  (People v. Little (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 766, 771.)  Resolution of conflicting evidence and credibility issues was for the jury to decide.  (People v. Martinez (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1324, 1331.)

Defendant argues that there is insufficient evidence to show he committed the infraction of driving with an unsafe load where the only evidence presented was the officers’ testimony that he was driving with an “unsecured” load.  Defendant also argues that the infraction of operating a vehicle which is not safely loaded (Veh. Code, § 24002, subd. (a)) does not satisfy the requirement that defendant was in the commission of an unlawful act, not amounting to a felony.  Defendant is mistaken. 
Penal Code, section 192, subdivision (c)(1), defines the crime of vehicular manslaughter with gross negligence.  Pursuant to that section, driving a vehicle in the commission of an unlawful act, not amounting to a felony, and with gross negligence, or driving a vehicle in the commission of a lawful act which might produce death, in an unlawful manner, and with gross negligence, constitutes vehicular manslaughter with gross negligence.  (See People v. Pike (1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 732, 742.)  The offense which constitutes the unlawful act does not need to be an inherently dangerous misdemeanor or infraction.  (People v. Wells (1996) 12 Cal.4th 979, 982.)
Defendant focuses on the fact that the prosecutor and the police officer witnesses repeatedly referred to the infraction as involving an “unsecured load,” as opposed to a vehicle which is “not safely loaded.”  While the prosecutor arguably misstated an element of the statute, such an error would amount to prosecutorial misconduct, requiring a timely objection by the defendant.  (People v. Morales (2001) 25 Cal.4th 34, 43-44.)  Nevertheless, the trial court correctly instructed the jury to follow its instructions, not the attorneys’ descriptions of the law, if there was a conflict.  Any error of witness or prosecutorial misdescription is deemed harmless because the jury is presumed to have followed the court’s instructions.  (People v. Boyette (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381, 436; People v. Najera (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 212, 224.)  The jury was properly instructed that the elements of a violation of Vehicle Code, section 24002, subdivision (a), required proof that defendant operated a vehicle that was “not safely loaded and which presents an immediate safety hazard.” 
It was a question of fact for the jury to decide whether the defendant’s act of wedging the mattress and box springs into the bed of his pickup truck, and then driving the vehicle so loaded, satisfied the elements of a violation of Vehicle Code section 24002, subdivision (a).  Given the defendant’s speed, his lack of effort to secure the mattress and box springs made the load unsafe.  The jury determined that defendant operated a vehicle that was unsafely loaded and that it presented an immediate safety hazard.  We are not free to disturb that finding.
Defendant also argues that the evidence he violated Vehicle Code section 24002 was not credible and of solid value.  This assertion asks us to reevaluate the credibility of the witnesses and reweigh the evidence, which we cannot do.  The jury properly found defendant operated his truck with an unsafe load, which presented an immediate safety hazard.
Defendant also challenges the finding that he committed the unlawful act with gross negligence.  He points to the lack of decisional authority involving a factual situation similar to the one at bar as weighing against a finding that the evidence of a failure to tie down mattresses is insufficient to support a finding of guilt of vehicular manslaughter.  However, the lack of authorities may also suggest that reasonable people tie down or otherwise secure large loads in the beds of their trucks when they plan to drive at speeds in excess of 50 miles per hour in traffic. 
Gross negligence is the exercise of so slight a degree of care as to raise a presumption of conscious indifference to the consequences.  (People v. Bennett (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1032, 1036 (Bennett).)  The test is objective:  whether a reasonable person in the defendant’s position would have been aware of the risk involved.  (People v. Johnigan (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1084, 1094, citing Ochoa, supra, 6 Cal.4th at p. 1204.)  The state of mind of a person who acts with conscious indifference to the consequences is simply, “I don’t care what happens.”  (Ochoa, at p. 1204.)

The jury should consider all relevant circumstances to determine if the defendant acted with conscious disregard of the consequences rather than with mere inadvertence.  (Bennett, supra, 54 Cal.3d 1032, 1038 [jury could consider level of intoxication to determine if defendant acted with conscious disregard]; see also, People v. Roerman (1961) 189 Cal.App.2d 150, 158-159 [jury could consider fact that defendant wore a cast on her right foot, impairing her ability to control her vehicle].)  It is a question of fact for the jury to determine whether conduct in a given situation evidences negligence and, if it does, whether it is gross, ordinary, or slight negligence.  (Id. at p. 159; People v. Markham (1957) 153 Cal.App.2d 260, 273.)

Defendant points out the evidence of negligence and surrounding circumstances are not comparable to the circumstances in Bennett and Ochoa, which involved vehicular manslaughter with gross negligence while driving while intoxicated.  He urges that because the prosecution did not present circumstantial evidence similar to the evidence of intoxication and erratic driving, he was not grossly negligent. 
The fact that the Bennett and Ochoa cases involved worse circumstances than this case does not compel a reversal.  Those cases involved defendants charged with more serious crimes involving alcohol (Veh. Code, § 191.5, subd. (a) [vehicular manslaughter with gross negligence while intoxicated]), so one would expect there to be more serious circumstances and more egregious driving than are present here.  The decisions in those cases did not equate intoxication to gross negligence, and they did not hold that a finding of gross negligence requires a finding of driving while intoxicated.
To determine if defendant acted with gross negligence, the jury was required to consider all the relevant circumstances, including evidence that defendant drove with an unsafe load at high rate of speed and crossed into the oncoming lane of traffic.  The fact that the jury did not return special verdicts on the other infractions relied upon by the prosecution (Veh. Code, §§ 22349, 22350 [violation of the Posted and Basic Speed Laws], § 21650 [driving on the wrong side of the road]) did not preclude the jury from considering those circumstances in determining whether defendant was grossly negligent.
Defendant’s act of driving in excess of 50 miles per hour with a load of mattresses 
unsecured in the bed of his truck manifested an attitude of “I don’t care what happens.”  There was substantial evidence to support the conviction.

DISPOSITION
The judgment is affirmed.
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RAMIREZ


P. J.

I concur:

MILLER


J.


King, J., Dissenting.

Defendant Filipe DeJesus Morales was convicted of gross vehicular manslaughter.  The jury was instructed that to convict defendant, the jury needed to find:  “(1)  The defendant drove a vehicle;  [¶]  (2)  While driving that vehicle, the defendant committed an infraction;  [¶]  (3)  The defendant committed the infraction with gross negligence;  [¶]  AND  [¶]  (4)  The defendant’s grossly negligent conduct caused the death of another person.”  (Italics added.)  The jury was further instructed that it needed to be unanimous as to the underlying infraction.
In its verdict, the jury unanimously found that the underlying infraction supporting the gross vehicular manslaughter conviction was Vehicle Code section 24002, subdivision (a).


Defendant argues there was insufficient evidence to support the finding that the unsafe load caused the death of the decedent.  I agree.
 


“In reviewing the sufficiency of the evidence to support a conviction, we determine ‘“whether from the evidence, including all reasonable inferences to be drawn therefrom, there is any substantial evidence of the existence of each element of the offense charged.”  [Citations.]’  [Citation.]  . . . [W]e review the facts adduced at trial in full and in the light most favorable to the judgment, drawing all inferences in support of the judgment to determine whether there is substantial direct or circumstantial evidence the defendant committed the charged crime.  [Citations.]  The test is not whether the evidence proves guilt beyond a reasonable doubt, but whether substantial evidence, of credible and solid value, supports the jury’s conclusions.  [Citations.]”  (People v. Quintero (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1152, 1161-1162.)  

As to the element of causation, “a ‘cause of the death of [the decedent] is an act or omission that sets in motion a chain of events that produces as a direct, natural and probable consequence of the act or omission the death of [the decedent] and without which the death would not occur.’  [Citation.]”  (People v. Cervantes (2001) 26 Cal.4th 860, 866.)
  
In looking at the present record there is no direct evidence that the unsafe load caused the accident.  We must therefore determine whether there is circumstantial evidence of a substantial nature, from which a trier of fact can rationally infer that the unsecured load was a cause of the present accident.  In so doing, we must differentiate between a finding based on an “inference” (see Evid. Code, § 600, subd. (b)), and a finding which is speculative or conjecture (People v. Massie (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 365, 374 [“If . . . the trier of fact’s conclusion is mere guesswork, the appellate court will consider it to be speculation and conjecture that is insufficient to support the judgment.”].)

“An inference is a ‘conclusion reached by considering other facts and deducing a logical consequence from them.’  [Citation.]  ‘The strength of an inference may vary widely.  In some circumstances, the preliminary facts may virtually compel the conclusion.  In other circumstances, the preliminary facts may minimally support the conclusion.  But to constitute an inference, the conclusion must to some degree reasonably and logically follow from the preliminary facts.  If, upon proof of the preliminary facts, the conclusion is mere guesswork, then we refer to it by such words as speculation, conjecture, surmise, suspicion, and the like; and it cannot rise to the dignity of an inference.’  [Citation.]”  (People v. Boatman (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1253, 1265-1266 [Fourth Dist., Div. Two].)  


Here, the preliminary facts are:  (1) defendant was traveling southbound on a two-lane roadway; (2) he was going 55 miles per hour in a 50 mile per hour zone; (3) his vehicle went off the right side of the pavement and thereafter crossed into the oncoming northbound lane; (4) the collision with the decedent’s vehicle was of a head-on nature; (5) defendant had two mattresses in the bed of his pickup truck; (6) the load was not tied down; (6) the width of the truck was wider than the mattresses; and (7) at the time of the impact one of the mattresses flew out of the bed of the truck.  


Based primarily on these facts, Traffic Sergeant Robert Smith, the lead investigator of the accident, testified on direct examination:  

“Q  Based on your background, experience, training and your investigation in this case, have you formed an opinion as to the cause of the collision in this case?


“A  Yes.


“Q  What is that opinion?


“A  That [defendant] caused this collision by traveling on the wrong side of the roadway.


“Q  Okay.  And how about the fact that he had mattresses in his truck that were unsecured?


“A.  As far as a causation of the crash, I’m not sure what the mattresses did prior to the collision, but, obviously, they came out of the vehicle at the collision.


“Q  Okay.  And is that a factor in your opinion as to the cause of the accident in this case?

“A  Something caused [defendant] to go over the wrong side of the roadway.  Because there was no rope on the mattresses, I believe that the mattresses may have diverted his attention momentarily which may have caused him to go over the center line.”


On cross-examination, Sergeant Smith further testified as follows:


“Q  And the reason your attention was drawn to this as an issue was at least, in part, because you saw the mattresses there at the scene, correct?


“A  That, plus he’s on the wrong side of the roadway as well.  So it was just—the unsecured load, crossing over, just trying to figure out if that was one of the reasons why he crossed over.  [¶]  . . .  [¶]


“Q  Based on your experience, people, their attention is diverted, they have an accident whether they have mattresses or not have mattresses; fair to say?


“A  Yes, sir.


“Q  We don’t know—as you sit here today, you don’t know whether the mattresses had any influence whatsoever on this particular accident; am I fair?


“A  That’s correct, sir.” 


From the preliminary facts and the testimony of the investigating officer, the only thing that can be truly inferred is that defendant was momentarily inattentive and that as a result of the inattentiveness, his car went into the oncoming northbound lane.  To move beyond this inference so as to attribute a cause of his inattentiveness, is nothing more than guesswork.


I would reverse the conviction.
KING


J.
�  The investigator originally indicated the truck had crossed double yellow lines, but later corrected this statement because the roadway had a double dash. 


�  Vehicle Code section 24002, subdivision (a) provides:  “It is unlawful to operate any vehicle or combination of vehicles which is in an unsafe condition, or which is not safely loaded, and which presents an immediate safety hazard.”





�  In its opinion, the majority does not address defendant’s argument. 


�  In accord is CALCRIM No. 240, which provides, in part:  “An act [or omission] causes [death] if the [death] is the direct, natural, and probable consequence of the act [or omission] and the [death] would not have happened without the act [or omission].  A natural and probable consequence is one that a reasonable person would know is likely to happen if nothing unusual intervenes. . . .”


�  As defined in Webster’s Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary (2001), page 1189, the word “may” is “used to express possibility.”
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